## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 206 ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC" TO CREATE A NEW SECTION 206-6.1 ENTITLED "RESTRICTED PARKING IN ELECTRIC VEHICLE DESIGNATED LOCATIONS"

**WHEREAS**, in consideration thereof, the Mayor and Council of the Township of Bridgewater desires to amend Chapter 206 of the Municipal Code, by inserting Chapter 206-6.1 entitled "Restricted Parking in Electric Vehicle Designated Locations"; and

**BE IT THEREFORE ORDAINED**, by the Township Council of the Township of Bridgewater in the County of Somerset and State of New Jersey that Chapter 206-6.1 of the Municipal Code of the Township of Bridgewater, County of Somerset, State of New Jersey entitled "Restricted Parking in Electric Vehicle Designated Locations" is created and inserted into the Municipal Code pursuant to the provisions hereof:

# ALL NEW LANGUAGE IS IN BOLD AND UNERLINED; ALL REMAINING LANGUAGE IS NOT CHANGED IN ANY WAY

### Section I

A new chapter shall be inserted into the Municipal Code of the Township of Bridgewater as Chapter 206-6.1, shall be entitled as "Restricted Parking in Electric Vehicle Designated Locations" and shall contain the following provisions:

### Section 206-6.1 <u>Restricted Parking in Electric Vehicle Designated Locations</u>

No operator of a motor vehicle shall stand or park the vehicle in any space designated for electric vehicle charging located on public property, unless the vehicle is an electric vehicle equipped to use the electric vehicle charging infrastructure located therein. Any motor vehicle standing or parking in any space designated for electric vehicle charging located on public property shall only remain in such space for such time as necessary to use the electric vehicle charging infrastructure located therein.

### Section II

All ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

### Section III

If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to this section, paragraph, subdivision, clause or provision and the remainder of this Ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.

### Section IV

This ordinance shall take effect upon adoption and publication in the manner required by New Jersey general law but, in no event, less than 20 days after its final passage by the Township Council and approval by the Mayor, where such approval is required pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:69A-181(b).

Adopted: November 25, 2019

Effective: December 17, 2019